expression shall mean and include its nominees assigns or 
successors from time to time.

BACKGROUND

1. That whereas consequent to the purchase of the business ( 
except liabilities) of M/s. Samtex Desinz (Proprietorship Firm) 
the Borrower had availed of a term loan of Rs. 14,00,00,000.00 
(Fourteen Crore Only) form M/S Tata Capital Financial Services 
Ltd., vide which all the assets of the Borrower have been 
mortgaged/assigned in favour of the aforesaid institutional 
lender. That the aforesaid terms facility is insufficient to cover 
certain working capital requirement of the Borrower and is

[...]

2,00,00,000.00 (Two Crore Only)

2. That because of the aforesaid loan from the M/s Tata Capital 
no other institutions. Willing to extend unsecured loan to the 
Borrower, and therefore it is agreed that the lender is agreeable 
to extend a loan of Rs. 1,60,00,000.00 (One Crore Sixty Lakh 
Only) in favour of the Borrower.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.	 The Lender agrees to extend to the Borrower a term loan 
Rs. 1,60,00,000.00 (One Crore Sixty Lakh Only) for a 
period of two years commencing form the date of signing 
of this agreement.

2.	 The aforesaid amount shall become due and payable 01-
02-2020 or upon demand by the lender.

3.	 That having regard to the status of the parties, the present